

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHN DOE, and

OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CATHERINE E. LHAMON, in her official
capacity as Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights,
United States Department of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01158 (RC)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Justin Dillon (DC Bar No. 502322)
Christopher C. Muha (DC Bar No. 987116)
KAISERDILLON PLLC
1401 K Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
T: (202) 640-2850
F: (202) 280-1034
jdillon@kaiserdillon.com
cmuha@kaiserdillon.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

I. TITLE IX AND ITS SIGNIFICANCE TO STUDENTS AND INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION.....3

II. OCR GUIDANCE ON TITLE IX AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS.....3

III. OCR’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE 2011 DCL.....7

IV. UVA’S ADJUDICATION OF THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST PLAINTIFF JOHN DOE UNDER THE 2011 DCL.....9

V. OKWU’S ABILITY TO AFFORD ITS STUDENTS FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AFTER THE 2011 DCL.....12

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE 2011 DCL’S PREPONDERANCE MANDATE IS PROCEDURALLY INVALID BECAUSE IT IS A LEGISLATIVE RULE THAT WAS NOT SUBJECTED TO NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING.....13

A. The APA’s Rulemaking Framework.....15

B. The Preponderance Mandate Is Not an Interpretative Rule.....17

C. The Preponderance Mandate Is Not a Policy Statement.....27

D. The Preponderance Mandate Is Not a Procedural Rule.....29

E. The Preponderance Mandate Is Not Excused From Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking for Good Cause.....30

F. The Preponderance Mandate Bears Directly on the Interests Furthered By Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking.....30

II.	THE 2011 DCL’S PREPONDERANCE MANDATE IS SUBSTANTIVELY INVALID BECAUSE IT EXCEEDS THE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT’S AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT TITLE IX.....	32
III.	THE 2011 DCL’S PREPONDERANCE MANDATE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	36
A.	Defendants Have Failed to Offer Any Reasoned Explanation in Support of the Preponderance Mandate.....	37
B.	Defendants Have Failed to Consider the Burden on Small Schools in Trying to Afford Students Fundamental Fairness in the Face of a Low Evidentiary Standard.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albert v. Carovano</i> , 824 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16, 29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	13
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14, 15, 25, 31
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System</i> , 419 U.S. 271 (1974)	36
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	36
<i>*Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>*Clarian Health W., LLC v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-CV-0339 (KBJ), ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 4506969 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2016).....	16, 17, 22, 29, 44
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973)	39
<i>Combined Commc'ns Corp. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 891 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	39, 42
<i>CropLife Am. v. E.P.A.</i> 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	40
<i>Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Va. 2016)	38
<i>*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006) 34

Health Ins. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shalala,
23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 32

Hoctor v. USDA,
82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 2

Individual Reference Servs. Grp., Inc. v. F.T.C.,
145 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 21

Mary V. Harris Foundation v. F.C.C.,
776 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 21

Massie v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
620 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2010) 21

McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 27-28, 29

**Mendoza v. Perez*,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... passim

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 36-37

N.J., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 16

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 17, 26, 29

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982) 38

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 36-37

Starishevsky v. Hofstra Univ.,
612 N.Y.S.2d 794 (Sup. Ct. 1994) 38

Transactive Corp. v. United States,
91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 39

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16

U.S. v. Florida East Coast Railway Co.,
410 U.S. 224 (1973) 15

U.S. v. Picciotto,
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 16, 19, 31

Williams v. Nat’l Sch. of Health Tech., Inc.,
836 F. Supp. 273 (E.D. Pa. 1993)..... 21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681(b) 21

20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)(8)(B)(iv)(I)(aa)..... 33, 34

20 U.S.C. § 1681 3

20 U.S.C. § 1682 3

20 U.S.C. § 3413(a) 3

39 U.S.C. § 3623(c)(1)..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 4621(b)	21
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	15
5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	15
5 U.S.C. § 553	4, 15
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	2, 15
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)	17
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)	2, 13, 16, 29
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B)	2, 13, 16, 30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	36
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	32
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	2, 15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 556	15
5 U.S.C. § 557	15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	13

Regulations

34 C.F.R. Part 106	33
34 C.F.R. § 106.8(b)	6, 13, 14, 18, 20, 32, 33
34 C.F.R. § 668.46(k)(1)(ii)	35
34 C.F.R. § 668.46(k)(2)(i)	33, 34
50 FR 42408, 42409-10 (1985)	21
62 FR 12045	12, 25
79 Fed Reg. 62752	33
79 Fed. Reg. 35418	33

Other Authorities

<i>Taking the Right to Appeal (More or Less) Seriously</i> , 95 YALE L.J. 62 (1985)	34
<i>The Sex Bureaucracy</i> , 104 CALIF. L. REV. 881 (2016)	1-2, 23
<i>Which Agency Interpretations Should Bind Citizens and the Courts?</i> , 7 YALE J. ON REG. 1 (1990)	26
